



\$~55

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **TEST.CAS. 37/2024 & I.A. 29591/2024**

SURAJ PAL SHARMA

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr Anil K Khaware & Mr Yogendra
Kumar, Advs. (M: 9810027839)

versus

STATE OF NCT & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: None.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

ORDER

% **20.05.2024**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

I.A.29591/2024 (for exemption)

2. This is an application seeking exemption from filing originals/certified/cleared/typed or translated copies of documents, left side margins, electronic documents, etc. Original documents shall be produced/filed at the time of Admission/Denial, if sought, strictly as per the provisions of the Delhi High Court (Original Side) Rules, 2018.

3. Exemption is allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

4. Accordingly, the application is disposed of.

TEST.CAS.37/2024

5. The present testamentary petition under Section 278 of the Indian Succession Act, 1925 filed by the Petitioner-Suraj Pal Sharma seeks grant of letters of administration in respect of the Will dated 23rd June, 2021, executed by Smt. Rajwati Sharma, the mother of the Petitioner. The Petitioner's mother passed away on 21st November, 2022. The Respondents



No. 2 to 6 are the Petitioner's siblings. According to the petition, the mother executed a Will for her self-acquired property, located at '***B-20, on a plot measuring 195 sq. yds., in Village Sikdarpur, Chhajjupur Colony, Shahdara, Delhi-110094***'. It is stated that the mother purchased the said property from her own resources.

6. Issue notice to the Respondents.
7. Ld. Counsel for the GNCTD shall serve a copy of this order to the concerned SDM, who shall file a valuation report in respect of the assets. The Petitioner shall also take steps for publication of the citation(s) in English and Hindi newspapers.
8. List before the Id. Joint Registrar on 16th July, 2024 for finalising the draft notice for publication of the citation, and other formalities.
9. List before the Court on 24th September, 2024.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

MAY 20, 2024/dk/dn