



\$~8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **TEST.CAS. 37/2024**

SURAJ PAL SHARMA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr Anil K Khaware, Ms. Azma
Zaidi & Mr Yogendra Kumar,
Adv. for petitioner with petitioner
in person.

versus

STATE OF NCT & ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Abhinav Garg and Mr. Nishant
Goyal, Adv. for R-1 (through VC)
R-2 to 5 in person.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER
KUMAR GARG (DHJS)**

ORDER

16.07.2024

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

1. It is submitted that the matter is coming up for hearing before the Hon'ble Court on 24.09.2024.
2. As per office noting, notice sent to the respondents no.1 to 5 has been served.
3. Today the matter is listed for finalizing draft notice of publication in terms of order dated 20.05.2024 passed by the Hon'ble Court. The same has been perused. Same is hereby approved to be sent for next date of hearing before undersigned as 17.9.2024 at 11.00 a.m. and as 24.9.2024 before the Hon'ble Court at 10.30 a.m.
4. The respondents no.2 to 4 have submitted that they are



supporting the case of the petitioner and they have no objection to the present petition. The respondents no.2 to 4 may file affidavits regarding their No Objection within four weeks.

5. The respondent no.5 seeks time to file objections and affidavit of admission/denial of documents. Let the same be filed within four weeks and reply thereto alongwith affidavit of admission/denial of documents thereafter within four weeks.
6. Let the pleadings be completed as per law.
7. Re-notify the present matter for completion of pleadings and further proceedings on **17th September, 2024.**

**DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JULY 16, 2024/v

Click here to check corrigendum, if any