



\$~13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **TEST.CAS. 37/2024**

SURAJ PAL SHARMA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr Anil K Khaware, Ms. Azma
Zaidi and Mr Yogendra Kumar,
Advs. for petitioner alongwith
petitioner in person (Mob. No.
9810027839).

versus

STATE OF NCT & ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Abhinav Garg and Mr. Mihir
Gujjewar, Advs. for R-1 (Mob. No.
9981553510) (through VC).

None for R-2 to 5.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER
KUMAR GARG (DHJS)**

ORDER

09.12.2024

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

TEST.CAS. 37/2024

1. Citations are already on record.
2. Perusal of record shows that separate Affidavits of No Objection were already filed on behalf of respondents no.2 to 4.
3. The objections as well as affidavit of admission/denial of documents filed on behalf of respondent no.5 vide diary no.3027083/2024 have not come on record till date. There is no appearance on behalf of the respondent no.5. Let appropriate steps be taken as per law within four weeks for getting the same placed on record subject to



cost of Rs.5,000/- to be paid to the petitioner. Cost not paid, same be paid on or before next date of hearing.

4. Office noting further shows that reply/rejoinder to the objections alongwith affidavit of admission/denial has been filed on behalf of petitioner qua respondent no.5. However, the objections filed on behalf of respondent no.5 have not come on record.
5. No affidavit of admission/denial has been filed on behalf of respondent no.5 qua additional documents of petitioner which were taken on record in terms of the order dated 24.09.2024 passed by the Hon'ble Court. The same may be filed within four weeks as last opportunity.
6. The respondent no.5 is at liberty to file document, if any, in terms of order dated 24.09.2024 passed by the Hon'ble Court, within four weeks from today as last opportunity.
7. Let the pleadings be completed as per law.
8. Re-notify the present matter for completion of pleadings, admission/denial of documents and further proceedings on **30th January, 2025**.

**DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

9. At this stage, Mr. Ashish Aggarwal, Adv. for R-5 has joined proceedings through video conferencing. He has been apprised about today's proceedings and next date of hearing.

**DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

DECEMBER 9, 2024/v

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)