



\$~12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **TEST.CAS. 37/2024**

SURAJ PAL SHARMA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Yogendra Kumar, Advocate
for petitioner with petitioner in
person.

versus

STATE OF NCT & ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Abhinav Garg, Panel Counsel
with Ms. Palak Gupta, Adv. for R-1
(through VC).

None for R-2 to 4.

Ms. Kanchan, Proxy Counsel for Mr.
O.P. Aggarwal, Adv. for R-5.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER
KUMAR GARG (DHJS)**

ORDER

02.04.2025

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

TEST.CAS. 37/2024

1. Citations are already on record.
2. Perusal of record shows that separate affidavits of No Objection were already filed on behalf of respondents no.2 to 4.
3. As per office noting, objections alongwith affidavit of admission/denial of documents have been filed on behalf of respondent no.5.
4. Office noting further shows that documents with list of documents and vakalatnama have also been filed on behalf of respondent no.5.



5. Perusal of record shows that reply/rejoinder to objections and affidavit of admission/denial of documents were already filed on behalf of the petitioner qua respondent no.5.
6. Ld. Counsel for petitioner has submitted that respondent no.5 has not paid previous cost of Rs.5,000/- to him. Some more time has been sought. Let the same be filed within two days.
7. Pleadings in the present matter are complete.
8. Let Joint Document Schedule including hard copy of the same be filed at least two weeks before the next date.
9. Both the parties shall file hard copies of their documents at least two weeks before the next date.
10. Re-notify the matter for admission/denial of documents and further proceedings on **23rd May, 2025**.

DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

APRIL 2, 2025/v

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)