



\$~20

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **TEST.CAS. 37/2024**

SURAJ PAL SHARMA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Manoj Ram, Advocate for
petitioner.

versus

STATE OF NCT & ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Abhinav Garg, Panel Counsel
with Ms. Pallavi, Adv. for GNCTD
(through VC)

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH.GAGANDEEP
JINDAL (DHJS)**

ORDER

24.11.2025

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

TEST.CAS. 37/2024

1. Pleadings in the matter are complete and the matter is at the stage of admission/denial of documents.
2. Ld. Counsel for the petitioner submits that respondent no. 5 has not filed an affidavit for admission/denial of documents which were taken on record vide order dated 24.09.2024. The right of respondent no.5 to file such affidavit stands closed.
3. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that the copy of Joint Document Schedule has been shared with the Ld. Counsel for respondent no. 5 on 08.04.2025, 27.05.2025, 18.07.2025. But till date the respondent no. 5 has not reverted the Joint Document Schedule back after signatures.
4. Respondent no.5 is directed to revert the Joint



Document Schedule back to the plaintiff after signatures within a week.

5. Let Joint Document Schedule including hard copy of the same be filed at least two weeks before the next date.
6. Both the parties shall file hard copies of their documents at least two weeks before the next date.
7. Re-notify the matter for admission/denial of documents and further proceedings on **2nd February, 2026.**

GAGANDEEP JINDAL (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
NOVEMBER 24, 2025/PU
Click here to check corrigendum, if any