



\$~13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **TEST.CAS. 37/2024**

SURAJ PAL SHARMA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Manoj Ram, Adv.

versus

STATE OF NCT & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. O. P. Aggarwal, Adv. for R-5.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. GAGANDEEP
JINDAL (DHJS)**

ORDER

02.04.2026

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

TEST.CAS. 37/2024

1. The matter is listed today for admission/denial of documents.
2. Respondent no. 1 is State.
3. Respondent nos.2 to 4 are supporting the case of petitioner.
4. Ld. Counsel for respondent no. 5 has appeared on first call, but none has appeared on behalf of respondent no. 5 on second call for admission/denial of documents.
5. Respondent no. 5 has not reverted back the joint document schedule to the petitioner in terms of order dated 02.02.2026 nor the cost has been paid by respondent no. 5. Therefore, the joint document schedule has been filed without signatures of respondent no. 5 in terms of order dated 02.02.2026.
6. Respondent no. 5 has also not filed the hard copy of affidavit for admission/denial of documents of petitioner



nor he has filed the hard copy of his documents. Therefore, the admission/denial of documents of respondent no.5 cannot be done.

7. In terms of e-copy of affidavit of admission/denial of documents filed on behalf of respondent no.5, the respondent no.5 has admitted 7 documents of the petitioner. Those admitted documents are exhibited as Ex.P-1 to P-7.
8. On 24.11.2025, the right of respondent no. 5 to file affidavit for admission/denial of documents which were taken on record vide order dated 24.09.2024, was closed. Therefore, those documents are deemed to have been admitted by respondent no.5. Those documents are exhibited as Ex.P-8 to P-15.
9. Entries of exhibits have been marked in Joint Document Schedule.
10. Admission/denial of documents stands concluded.
11. At request, let the matter be placed before Hon'ble Court for further directions on **15th April, 2026**.

**GAGANDEEP JINDAL (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

APRIL 2, 2026/PU

Click here to check corrigendum, if any